

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
BENCH AT AURANGABAD.**

WRIT PETITION NO.827 OF 2009

Banjara Shikshan Prasarak Mandal,
Khandgaon - Tanda, through its
President

..PETITIONER

VERSUS

The State of Mah. & ors.

..RESPONDENTS

Mr S.K. Chavan, Advocate holding for Mr V.D. Salunke for the petitioner;
Mr D.R. Kale, A.G.P. for respondents no.1 to 4

**CORAM : SMT. NISHITA MHATRE AND
S.S. SHINDE, JJ.**

DATE : 24th March, 2011

PER COURT :

By the order of this Court passed on 6.1.2011, the State was directed to take a decision as to whether the proposal to shift and transfer the 11th and 12th standard, senior college could be granted. This Court had opined that it would be better to hear the petition after the decision of the State on this aspect.

2. The learned A.G.P. states that he has instructions to state before this Court that the dispute will be resolved within four weeks, since the Secretary, Education Department would take a decision in the matter.

3. We accept the statement made by the learned A.G.P. and adjourn the matter for four weeks. It is, however, made clear that if no decision is taken by the returnable date, the Secretary, Education Department must be present in this Court on the returnable date.

S.O. to 21.4.2011.

(S.S. SHINDE, J.)

(SMT. NISHITA MHATRE, J.)

amj/wp827.09